The upstream segments (grow-out farms, hatcheries, breeder farms, feed mills, and corn and
soybean meal) all benefit because of the expanded demand for live chickens (all percent changes
are below 0.5% for these upstream segments). The price of live chickens and quantity of produc-
tion expand, which raises demand for all upstream goods, increasing both quantity produced and
price of DOC, fertilized eggs, broiler feed, and corn and soybean meal.

4.3. Sensitivity analysis

To gain further insight into the behavior and results of the broiler supply chain model, we conduct
sensitivity analyses for assumptions of the elasticity of substitution between inputs for feed mill
and grow-out farms segments and Canadian, Mexican, and ROW elasticity of demand by con-
sidering a 20% increase and decrease in these parameters. For the sensitivity analysis, we focus on
the reduction in the price of corn and soybean meal following the US–China trade war and report
the result for domestic consumption and exports in Tables 4 and 5. Because the elasticity of

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis results

Variables

Corn and soybean price shocka

Elasticity of substitution Price elasticity for Canada

20% decrease 20% increase 20% decrease 20% increase

Whole chickens

Domestic consumption 6.66 6.72 6.71 6.68

Chicken breast

Domestic consumption 2.94 2.96 2.94 2.96

Chicken wings

Domestic consumption 3.14 3.17 3.15 3.16

Exports to Mexico 1.13 1.14 1.13 1.13

Exports to Canada 3.04 3.06 2.43 3.68

Exports to ROW 1.10 1.11 1.10 1.10

Dark meat

Domestic consumption 11.86 11.97 12.27 11.57

Exports to Mexico 1.20 1.21 1.24 1.17

Exports to Canada 11.41 11.52 9.34 13.51

Exports to ROW 1.16 1.18 1.20 1.14

Value-added

Domestic consumption 2.49 2.51 2.50 2.49

Exports to Mexico 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.56

Exports to Canada 2.44 2.46 1.69 2.94

Exports to ROW 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.55

aThe results indicate percent changes from the baseline.

Journal of Agricultural and Applied Economics 379

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2020.5 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2020.5

substitution impacts supply and demand functions along the supply chain, changes in these
parameters affect the results. Also, since the literature does not provide estimates for
Canadian, Mexican, and ROW demand price elasticities, we conduct sensitivity analyses for these
parameters, which has direct effects on the quantity of trade flow between the United States and

[…]

A lower elasticity of substitution leads to a slight fall in domestic consumption and exports of
all chicken products relative to the main results reported in Table 2, but the drop is modest.
Domestic consumption and exports decline slightly as the elasticity of substitution falls because,
with the decline in the price of corn and soybean meal, the breeder farms and grow-out farms have
less flexibility to enhance feed output by substituting away from other inputs in the feed segment.
The smaller impact on feed dampens the results throughout the supply chain. The converse is true
for a higher elasticity of substitution.

With lower and higher elasticity of demand for Canadian, Mexican, and ROW, the sensitivity
results show modest impacts on most variables. However, with a lower Canadian elasticity of
demand, exports to Canada fall slightly. In general, fewer exports to Canada imply that more
broiler products are available for exports to Mexico and ROW and domestic consumption.
Relative to the main analysis, total production of whole chickens and value-added products

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis results

Variables

Corn and soybean price shocka

Price elasticity for Mexico Price elasticity for ROW

20% decrease 20% increase 20% decrease 20% increase

Whole chickens

Domestic consumption 6.72 6.67 6.72 6.67

Chicken breast

Domestic consumption 2.93 2.97 2.93 2.97

Chicken wings

Domestic consumption 3.15 3.15 3.15 3.15

Exports to Mexico 0.90 1.36 1.13 1.13

Exports to Canada 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05

Exports to ROW 0.88 1.33 0.88 1.32

Dark meat

Domestic consumption 12.67 11.24 12.50 11.39

Exports to Mexico 1.02 1.37 1.26 1.15

Exports to Canada 12.20 10.82 12.03 10.96

Exports to ROW 0.99 1.33 0.98 1.35

Value-added

Domestic consumption 2.51 2.49 2.51 2.49

Exports to Mexico 0.45 0.67 0.56 0.56

Exports to Canada 2.46 2.44 2.46 2.44

Exports to ROW 0.45 0.67 0.44 0.66

aThe results indicate percent changes from the baseline.

380 Hakan Unveren and Jeff Luckstead

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2020.5 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2020.5

increases marginally, whereas total production of chicken parts declines slightly (not reported in
Table 4). Therefore, domestic consumption of whole chickens and value-added production rises
slightly, relative to the main results in Table 3. For chicken parts, domestic consumption of dark
meat rises, but domestic consumption of chicken breast meat falls. Even with lower production,